
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 

You are requested to attend a virtual meeting of 

the Audit Committee 

on Thursday, 19 November 2020, at 6.30 p.m. 

 

 

Please note that this meeting will be conducted remotely via Microsoft Teams Live Events 
and in accordance with Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  Access details will be 
provided to Committee Members prior to the meeting.  Members of the public will be able to 
access the live broadcast of the meeting here. 

For those using an Apple Device to access the meeting, please note that Safari is not 
compatible with Microsoft Teams, so you will not be able to watch the meeting using this 
web browser.  If you wish to watch a virtual meeting on any Apple device (iPad, iPhone or 
Mac) you will need to download the Microsoft Teams App from the App Store, then click the 
link on the relevant SLDC webpage or Agenda and follow the instructions on screen. 

Agendas are divided into two parts, with Part I items being considered in the presence of 
the press and public.  Part II Items, if any, will be considered in the absence of the press 
and public for the reasons indicated on the Agenda and relevant reports. 

It should be noted that discussions held in Part I are recorded and that the recordings are 
uploaded to the Council’s Website. 

 

Committee Membership 
Councillors 

 
Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

Chris Hogg 
Kevin Holmes 

Kevin Lancaster 
Matt Severn 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Inge Booth 

 

Telephone: 01539 793190 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Please note that this meeting will be immediately followed by an informal meeting of the Committee with 
representatives from both External and Internal Audit, without the presence of officers. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2FkY2YzN2UtOTU2ZS00MmJjLTk2NzYtNmVlZTkyNGE1YzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228f18e400-f52a-4870-b1e1-4fa83ffcda3d%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%226fc47941-2366-4492-84c3-952ffdc897a8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 16 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2020. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  AUDIT COMMITTEE 2020-21 WORK PROGRAMME  17 - 20 

 To consider progress against the Committee’s 2020-21 Work Programme.  

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (NOVEMBER 2020)  21 - 56 

 To consider a summary of progress in completing the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
in 2020/21, including an update on progress achieved in implementing 
recommendations from previous Internal Audit reviews. 

 

7  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2019-20  

57 - 178 

 To consider and authorise the signing of the Statement of Accounts 2019-20 
and the Letter of Representation following the external audit and to note the 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 

 

8  EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION ON ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  179 - 212 

 To consider the Audit Findings Report for the year ended 31 March 2020 issued 
by Grant Thornton incorporating the Value for Money opinion. 

 

9  CUSTOMER CONNECT PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT  213 - 224 

 Further to AUD/13 (2018/19), to consider an update on the management of the 
Customer Connect Programme. 

 



10  OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES   

 To receive a verbal update from the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) on any other significant financial issues. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

There are no items in this Part of the Agenda. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
17.09.2020 Audit Committee 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a virtual meeting of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 
17 September 2020, at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
John Holmes 
Kevin Holmes 

 

Malcolm Lamb 
Kevin Lancaster 

 

Matt Severn 
 

Officers 
 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

John Davies Case Management Officer 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Claire Read Finance Specialist 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

David Sykes Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

 
Also in attendance were Peter Harrison (Internal Audit Manager) and Gareth Kelly 
(External Audit Manager). 
 

AUD/1 CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  

Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, on behalf of 
the Chairman, the Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct remote meetings 
and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of members of the public, the 
procedures for the meeting.  She then invited Members of the Audit Committee to 
introduce themselves, to advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to 
confirm that they were able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating 
in the meeting.  All Members present, having indicated that this was the case, she referred 
to officers and representatives of both External and Internal Audit present at the meeting, 
who would introduce themselves when asked to address the meeting.  Also, on behalf of 
the Chairman, the Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring 
Officer), welcomed Councillor Malcolm Lamb to his first meeting of the Audit Committee 
and expressed thanks to Councillor Philip Dixon, who had recently taken up the role as a 
Cabinet Member, for his contribution to the Audit Committee.  She further drew attention 
to the fact that Councillor Lamb had received one to one training on the work of the Audit 
Committee in order to enable him to fully participate. 

AUD/2 MINUTES  

No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 December 2020. 

Page 5

Item No.2



2 
17.09.2020 Audit Committee 
 
 

AUD/3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were raised. 
 

AUD/4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
There were no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

AUD/5 AUDIT COMMITTEE 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) presented the Audit Committee 
2020/21 Work Programme.  She explained that there were currently three confirmed 
meeting dates of 17 September 2020, 5 November 2020 and 22 April 2020.  She further 
proposed an additional date of 11 February 2020 in order to allow the Committee to catch 
up on its Programme.  These dates would enable the usual four meetings to ensure that 
the workload for the year was spread over a reasonable number of meetings.  The Work 
Programme was based on best practice and reflected the usual reports which had been 
prepared for a number of years.  There were, however, a couple of exceptions, in that 
Terms of Reference had not been included on this agenda as it was not the start of a new 
year and, in addition, the Chairman’s Annual Report, which would normally be presented 
to the first meeting, had not been included due to heavy workload.  The Finance Lead 
Specialist (Section 151 Officer) advised that she intended instead to bring this to the next 
meeting of the Committee for forwarding to the next available Council meeting.  In 
addition, she pointed out that there was no update on this agenda with regard to the 
Customer Connect Programme, but that a final report was due to be presented to the next 
meeting.  The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer), in closing, drew attention to 
an additional report on the agenda outlining controls around the Covid-19 outbreak and 
details on how officers had reacted and made arrangements during this time. 
 

[...]
ng good progress through 
the audit on the accounts and the Value for Money work and were on course to complete 
the audit and to report back on it to the Committee on 5 November 2020.  The External 
Audit Manager made particular reference to the value for money work which had gone 
well and informed Members that External Audit was close to be able to share its initial 
findings, with a positive outcome proposed at this stage.  He referred to the new Code of 
Audit Practice on Value for Money which had come into force on 1 April 2020 and to the 
new framework, and advised that he intended to provide a briefing on this to Members at 
the February 2021 meeting.  The External Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to 
financial reporting workshops which had been attended by officers the Finance Team pre-
Covid-19.  The External Audit Manager further drew attention to the sector update and to 
the in-depth insight into the impact of Covid-19 on financial reporting in the Local 
Government Sector and was pleased to report that this had been taken seriously by 
officers, with a separate paper having been submitted to audit alongside the accounts 
addressing each of the issues raised, in line with good practice.  The Council was 
responding well to the challenges. 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made by External Auditors as at September 2020 be 
noted. 
 

AUD/12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 (SEPTEMBER 2020)  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20.  
Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan as at September 2020.  He explained that, in terms of internal audit delivery, 
the work for 2019/20 had largely been completed by the end of March 2020, including 
following up on outstanding recommendations.  One review, that of Non-Domestic Rates, 
had not been carried out due to it having been scheduled
[...]
 

Page 11



8 
17.09.2020 Audit Committee 
 
original target dates had not been met.  Eleven recommendations had been implemented 
and were now considered closed.  The Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources, in 
response to a query, explained that he had previously undertaken to provide a detailed 
update to the Committee on outstanding actions and undertook now to gather the relevant 
information, including additional narrative, and provide an update at the next meeting.  
The Chairman, although cognisant of the Covid-19 situation, stressed the need for 
implementation of the recommendations.  The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 
151 Officer), within whose remit this issue sat, informed Members that additional 
resources were being sought through the Operational Lead Support Services and his 
Team to ensure that the recommendations were being turned around. 
 
With the exception of Councillor Kevin Holmes who abstained having been disconnected 
from the meeting for part of the item and no other Member having raised concern when 
asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the progress achieved in 2019/20 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 
completed audit reviews, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) the audit reports, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 
(3) the progress achieved in implementing recommendations from previous internal 
audit reports, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

AUD/13 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Internal Audit Manager, introduced the 2019/20 Internal Audit Annual Report.  The 
report provided a summary of the outcomes of the work of the Internal Audit and included 
the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
risk management, governance and internal control in accordance with requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The Internal Audit Manager informed Members that internal audit work had been impacted 
by the Covid-19 pandemic and that, as a result, the review of Non-Domestic Rates had 
not been completed.  This had not, however, impacted on Internal Audit’s ability to provide 
reasonable assurance over the Council’s systems of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion of reasonable assurance on the Council’s 
overall systems of governance, risk management and internal control for the year ended 
31 March 2020, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) the progress achieved in 2019/20 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 
completed audit reviews, as set out Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(3) the Head of Internal Audit’s declaration of Internal Audit independence, as required 
by the mandatory PSIAS; and 
 
(4) the Head of Internal Audit’s declaration of conformance with the mandatory PSIAS. 

Page 12



9 
17.09.2020 Audit Committee 
 
 

AUD/14 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2020/21  
 
Members gave consideration to a proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2020/21, 
presented by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required the Council to undertake an adequate and 
effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control.  Proper Practices were 
now defined within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which had become 
mandatory for all UK public sector internal auditors from 1 April 2013.  The PSIAS 
affirmed the need for annual risk based audit plans to be developed in order that the Head 
of Internal Audit could form an annual opinion on the Council’s systems of risk 
management, governance and internal control. 
 
The draft Internal Audit Annual Plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report had been 
p
[...]
h   √  

Financial Issues 

Customer Connect Business Case & Updates Simon McVey  √ Final report  

P
age 19



19/11/2020 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 4 of 4 

 Lead Officer 17 Sept 2020   19 Nov 2020    11 Feb 2021   April 2021 

Audit Committee Covid-19 Update Helen Smith √    

Update of significant financial issues not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda 

Helen Smith As required 

 

P
age 20



South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 19 November 2020 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  
 

 

Portfolio:   Not applicable 

Report from:  Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

Report Author: Peter Harrison – Internal Audit Manager (Regional Managing Director, 
TIAA Limited 

Wards: Corporate Issue 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the progress in delivering the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan in 2020/21. It provides the Committee with assurance through the individual 
internal audit reports for work carried out to date. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Members of the Audit Committee are asked to note: 

 The progress achieved in 2020/21 in completing the Audit Plan and the outcomes 
of completed audit reviews set out in Appendix 1.  

 Summary progress achieved in implementing recommendations from previous 
internal audit reviews set out in Appendix 2. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the 
Council undertakes an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, internal control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS). 

3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for providing independent assurance to the Council’s 
senior management and to the Audit Committee on the systems of governance, risk 
management and i
[...]
rational Lead 

Support Services 

- Implemented 

 

P
age 56



South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 19 November 2020 

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement 2019-20 

 

Portfolio:   Not applicable 

Report from:  Helen Smith – Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

Report Author: Claire Read – Finance Specialist  

Helen Smith - Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards:  All wards 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 It is expected that a Statement of Accounts, subject to final audit opinion, will be 
approved by the 30th November 2020. In accordance with statutory requirements, 
publication will be as soon as reasonably practical after receiving the audit opinion.  

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee 

 (1) approve the Statement of Accounts; 

 (2) approve the letter of representation; 

 (3) authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the letter of  
 representation and the Statement of Accounts on behalf of the  
 committee; 

(4) authorise the Chairman to re-sign the Statement of Accounts in the 
event of further amendments following the final audit findings report; 

 (5) note the Annual Governance Statement action plan; and 

 (6) note the External Audit action plan. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (coronavirus) (amendment) Regulations 2020, amended the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, changing the dates that authorities are 
required to prepare and publish its approved draft and audited accounts from 
31st May and 31st July respectively, to 31st August and 30th November 2020 
respectively.  

 
3.2 The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 was approved by the Finance 

Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) on 24 June 2020. The accounts were subject to 
public inspection (from 29 June 2020) where the general public could raise 
objections, questions and comments with the External Auditor. The revised Accounts 

Page 57

Item No.7



and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the 2019/20 accounts should be considered 
and approved by members and published no later than the 30 November 2020, or as 
soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final report (if later 
than 30 November). 
 

3.2 The audit process is currently being finalised and has identified no material errors to 
date in the statements.  There is however one misstatement that we have not 
adjusted for, as it is not material when compared to the total value of the item to 
which it relates. This adjustment is for £211k and relates to housing benefit subsidy 
of £14.6million. 

 
3.3  A small number of non-trivial disclosure changes are required and these will be 

included within the revised statements which will be distributed. These amendments 
will be detailed in the Audit Findings Report. In addition the Accounting Policies that 
were approved by Audit Committee on 5 December 2019 have been amended to 
remove the policy on Contingent Assets, to remove clutter as the council has none of 
these assets in wither 2018/19 or 2019/20 and are included in Section D of the 
audited Statement that is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.4 While the audit is expected to be unqualified it will include an ‘Emphasis of Mater’ 
paragraph. This is added to accounts where a matter is appropriately presented or 
disclosed in the account, but in the auditors judgement it is of such importance that it 
is fundamental to users’ understanding of the accounts. Given the current conditions 
this will be a feature on most, if not all, audit reports for Local Authorities this year. 
 

3.5 The Emphasis of Mater concerns the effects of Covid-19 on the valuation of land and 
building for investment properties and pension fund property investments where in 
Note 4 of the accounts we have disclosed a major and future source of uncertainty. 
 

3.6  As part of the audit of the accounts the Council are requ
[...]

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 212



PART I 

South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 19 November 2020 

Customer Connect Programme Management 

 

Portfolio:   Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

Report Author: Sarah Berry – Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Specialist 

Wards:  N/A 

Forward Plan: N/A 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 The committee is informed on the contents of the Customer Connect Risk Register. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the committee notes:- 

 (1) the closed down report on the programmes risk register (Appendix 1) 

 (2) the Innovation & Improvement Risk Register (Appendix 2) 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 Following the approval of the Customer Connect People Business Case in July 2018, 
members of this committee have received quarterly updates on the risks, issue and 
the overview of spend relating to the Customer Connect Transformation Programme. 

3.2 In March, at the beginning of the Covid-19 pandemic, members received a position 
statement on the status of the Customer Connect Transformation Programme. The 
workstream activity relating to transition and change & engagement was paused 
whilst the service redesign and digital development work continued. 

3.3 In July the Customer Connect Steering Group approved a change in the 
programme’s governance. The new governance arrangements have been agreed 
following the implementation of the new operating model and the identif
[...]
information
	Other information we are required to report on by exception under the Code of Audit Practice
	Opinion on other matter required by the Code of Audit Practice
	Matters on which we are required to report by exception
	Responsibilities of the Authority, the Finance Lead Specialist and S151 Officer and Those Charged with Governance for the financial statements
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

	Report on other legal and regulatory requirements - Conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
	Conclusion
	Responsibilities of the Authority
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the review of the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
	Report on other legal and regulatory requirements - Certificate
	Use of our report


	99 Statement of Accounts_Layout back
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 - Appendix 2 Letter of Representation
	Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 - Appendix 3 AGS action plan
	Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 - Appendix 4 External Audit Action Plan

	8 External Audit Opinion on Accounts - Audit Findings Report
	9 Customer Connect Programme Management
	Customer Connect Programme Management  - Appendix 1
	Customer Connect Programme Management  - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting

13
19.11.2020

Audit Committee
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a virtual meeting of the Audit Committee, on Thursday, 19
November 2020, at 6.30 p.m.
Present
Councillors
Stephen Coleman (Chairman)
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman)
Chris Hogg

Kevin Holmes

Kevin Lancaster

No apologies for absence were received.
Officers
Sarah Berry
Linda Fisher
Julia Krier
Adam Moffatt
Claire Read
Helen Smith

Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Specialist
Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist
(Monitoring Officer)
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Specialist - Legal, Governance and Democracy
Finance Specialist
Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer)

Also in attendance were Peter Harrison (Internal Audit Manager), Gareth Kelly (External
Audit Manager) and Pamela Swallowe (External Audit).

AUD/18

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, the Chairman
referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct remote meetings
and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of members of the public, the
procedures for the meeting. He then invited Members of the Audit Committee to introduce
themselves, to advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to confirm that
they were able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the
meeting. All Members present, including the Chairman, having indicated that this was the
case, he referred to officers and representatives of both External and Internal Audit
present at the meeting, who would introduce themselves when asked to address the
meeting. In addition, the Chairman welcomed Councillor Chris Hogg to his first meeting of
the Audit Committee and expressed thanks to Councillor Malcolm Lamb, whose place
Councillor Hogg had taken, for his contribution to the Audit Committee. The Chairman
further drew attention to the fact that Councillor Hogg had received one to one training on
the work of the Audit Committee in order to enable him to fully participate. The Chairman
also expressed thanks to Councillor John Holmes for his contribution to the Committee.
Councillor Holmes had stepped down from the Committee following the decision made by
Council on 6 October to reduce the membership of the Committee to six.

14
19.11.2020

AUD/19

Audit Committee

MINUTES
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes
of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2020.

AUD/20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were raised.

AUD/21

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
There were no excluded items on the agenda.

AUD/22

AUDIT COMMITTEE 2020-21 WORK PROGRAMME
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members of progress against
the Committee’s 2020/21 Work Programme. She drew attention to two reports that had
not been included on the Agenda as planned, the first being the Annual Review of AntiFraud Policy and Activity, which due to a vacancy was unable to be brought to the 19
November 2020 Audit Committee meeting. She informed Members that the vacancy had
now been filled and the report would be brought to the next Audit Committee Meeting
which was due to be held on Thursday, 11 February 2020. The second report that had not
been included on the Agenda was the Effectiveness of Internal Audit which due to the
prioritisation of the External Audit report and the budget, this report would be brought to
the next Audit Committee meeting which was due to be held on Thursday, 11 February
2020.
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee 2020/21 Work Programme be agreed.

AUD/23

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (NOVEMBER 2020)
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21.
Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit
Annual Plan as at November 2020.
As a result of the Audit Plan not having been agreed until September, no individual
assignment reports had yet been finalised at this stage.
Internal Audit had assessed the extent to which previous internal audit recommendations
had been implemented. The report showed that 18 recommendations had been
implemented and that 40 remained outstanding, with slippage most recently due to Covid19.
In response to a query relating to priorities Mr Harrison undertook to provide further
explanation of how and why recommendations were prioritised. Members raised a further
question relating to the Lakes Services Moorings and Encroachments, to which the
Finance Lead Specialist undertook to provide a written response to update Members.

15
19.11.2020

Audit Committee

No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:(1)
the progress achieved in 2020/21 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of
completed audit reviews, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and
(2)
the progress achieved in implementing recommendations from previous internal
audit reports, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

AUD/24

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20
The Finance Specialist introduced the audited Statement of Accounts and Annual
Governance Statement for 2019-20 and Appendices 1, 2, 3 & 4. The unaudited Statement
of Accounts had been approved and published by the Finance Lead Specialist (Section
151 Officer) on 24 June 2020 allowing the opportunity for the general public to raise
objections, questions and comments with the External Auditor. Legislation required that
accounts be considered and approved by Members and published no later than 30
November 2020 or as soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final
report.
The Finance Specialist added that due to the ongoing pandemic and with Members
approval, the signatures of both the Chairman of the Audit Committee and Finance Lead
Specialist (Section 151 Officer) would be typed into the document and dated with the 19
November 2020 rather than signed in person.
The Finance Specialist responded to a question raised by Members.
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That
(1)

the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be approved;

(2)

the letter of representation as at Appendix 2 to the report, be approved;

(3)
the Chairman of the Audit Committee be authorised to sign the letter of
representation and the Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Committee;
(4)
that the Chairman of the Audit Committee be authorised to re-sign the Statement
of Accounts in the event of further amendments following the final audit findings report;

AUD/25

(5)

that the Annual Governance Statement action plan be noted; and

(6)

that the External Audit action plan be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION ON ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
Gareth Kelly, External Audit presented the Audit Findings report, which had been
circulated to Members prior to the meeting. Before going through the report the External
Audit Manager highlighted an emphasis of matter on material value uncertainties related
to the Councils land and buildings which was directly linked to the impact of COVID-19.
The report set out the key findings and other matters arising for the year ending 31 March
2020 and provided Members with observations made by Grant Thornton in delivering their

16
19.11.2020

Audit Committee

responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. The report also set out emerging issues
and developments that were relevant to the Council. The External Audit Manager
commented that despite the impact of the ongoing pandemic and some key areas yet to
be completed, the report was a positive report for the Council.
The External Audit Manager undertook to provide a written response to a question linked
to the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s Car Parks.
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the Audit Findings made by the External Auditors for the year ending
31 March 2020 be noted and received.

AUD/26

CUSTOMER CONNECT PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT
The Specialist (Performance, Innovation and Commissioning) presented an update on the
progress of the Customer Connect Programme and the change of the programme’s
governance arrangements. She outlined the number of risks currently on the risk log and
informed Members that out of the risks that remained open, 10 related to the Customer
Connect Programme and were below the line of appetite.
The Specialist (Performance, Innovation and Commissioning) highlighted that the change
in governance arrangements had been agreed by the Customer Connect Steering Group
and that the rationale behind the change was that the transformation programme had
implemented the new operating model and that while there had been some outstanding
programme activity, the mechanisms of the transformation programme were no longer
required. She added that the new governance arrangements ensured continuous
improvement was a focus for the organisation and that the risks would continually be
managed alongside any potential emerging risks.
In response to a question linked to how risks would be managed in the future, the
Specialist (Performance, Innovation and Commissioning) advised Members that the new
Innovation and Improvement Group would monitor the risks through their Risk Register.
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:(1) The closed down report on the programmes risk register (Appendix 1); and
(2) The Innovation & Improvement Risk Register (Appendix 2).

AUD/27

OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) reported that the work on the Draft
Budgets had begun and that in the coming weeks there was a Spending Review and a
Local Government Finance Settlement was expected later on in the year.
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the verbal updated be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.43 p.m.

